19. Net asset/(liability) position of off-balance sheet derivative instruments (19a-19b) - - -

19a. Total amount of hedged assets - - -

19b.  Total amount of hedged liabilities - - -

20. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position (9-18+19) (853.435.831) (21.716.218) (201.800)

21. Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign currency hedges - - -

SÖKE DEĞİRMENCİLİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

As of March 31, 2025, Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Amounts expressed in terms of the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TL”) as at March 31, 2025, unless otherwise stated.)

55

NOTE 28 – NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Exchange Rate Risk (Continued)

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 10 percent increase and decrease in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency-denominated monetary items at the end of the

period and shows the effects of a 10 percent change in foreign exchange rates at the end of the period. A positive

value indicates an increase in profit/loss and other equity items.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis table

 March 31, 2025

 Profit/loss Equity

FOREIGN CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

DEPRECIATION OF

FOREIGN CURRENCY

FOREIGN CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

DEPRECIATION OF

FOREIGN CURRENCY

In case of a 10% appreciation/depreciation of the US Dollar against TL

1- USD net asset/liability (75.633.994) 75.633.994 (75.633.994) 75.633.994

2- US Dollar hedged portion (-)
3- USD net effect (1+2) (75.633.994) 75.633.994 (75.633.994) 75.633.994

If Euro appreciates/depreciates by 10% against TL

4- Euro net asset/liability 1.089.244 (1.089.244) 1.089.244 (1.089.244)

5- Euro hedged portion (-)
6- TL net impact (4+5) 1.089.244 (1.089.244) 1.089.244 (1.089.244)

In case of a 10% appreciation/depreciation of Chf against TL

7- Chf net asset/liability - - - -

8- CHF hedged portion (-) - - - -

9- TL net impact (4+5) - - - -

Total (3+6+9) (74.544.750) 74.544.750 (74.544.750) 74.544.750

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis table

December 31, 2024

 Profit/loss Equity

FOREIGN CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

DEPRECIATION OF

FOREIGN CURRENCY

FOREIGN CURRENCY

APPRECIATION

DEPRECIATION OF

FOREIGN CURRENCY

In case of a 10% appreciation/depreciation of the US Dollar against TL
1- USD net asset/liability (84.525.879) 84.525.879 (84.525.879) 84.525.879

2- US Dollar hedged portion (-)
3- USD net effect (1+2) (84.525.879) 84.525.879 (84.525.879) 84.525.879

If Euro appreciates/depreciates by 10% against TL

4- Euro net asset/liability (817.704) 817.704 (817.704) 817.704

5- Euro hedged portion (-)
6- TL net impact (4+5) (817.704) 817.704 (817.704) 817.704

In case of a 10% appreciation/depreciation of Chf against TL

7- Chf net asset/liability - - - -

8- CHF hedged portion (-) - - - -

9- TL net impact (4+5) - - - -

Total (3+6+9) (85.343.583) 85.343.583 (85.343.583) 85.343.583

SÖKE DEĞİRMENCİLİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

As of March 31, 2025, Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Amounts expressed in terms of the purchasing power of the Turkish Lira (“TL”) as at March 31, 2025, unless otherwise stated.)

56

NOTE 28 – NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Operation Risk

Capital Risk Management

In managing its capital, the Group’s objectives are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order

to provide returns and benefits to its shareholders, and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost